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About European Mechanical Installation Monitor

THE GOAL

To check and track the behaviour and trends in the European Mechanical
installation market. This is done 4 times per year, by means of around
700 phone interviews (per quarter) with registered HVAC installation
companies and plumbers, divided over 6 major European markets.

THE RESEARCH TOPICS

Fixed part: Economic developments of the installation companies in
Europe (order book and turnover development)

Quarterly theme topics in 2023:

Q1: Sustainability

Q2: Services in the installation market
Q3: Purchase channels

Q4: Training needs

THE TIMELINE
Report Q1 Report Q2 Report Q3 Report Q4
& 1 1 1 >
May August November February

2023 2023 2023 2024

COUNTRY SCOPE

Background
characteristics of the
interviewed
respondents can be
found in the appendix

PROJECT TEAM

Market

Ralitsa Ruseva
Consultant Installation

Matija Sinkovi¢
Senior Research

+31 683211709
ruseva@usp-mc.nl

sinkovic@usp-mc.nl

USP

Dirk Hoogenboom
Research consultant

‘ +31 652098924
hoogenboom@usp-mc.nl



USP
About target group & methodology

Surveying HVAC installation companies...

Interviewed companies need to provide HVAC installation services, but they may also do
other activities in addition (Electrical installation etc.). Most interviews are conducted with
owners/ directors or purchasers of these companies.

... selected from a country-representative database

USP possesses an international database of HVAC installation companies, which is
constantly updated. Respondents are thus not part of a fixed panel; the sample varies from
wave to wave.

... through phone interviews, by native-speaking agents

Phone surveys are the best approach for obtaining a sufficient number of interviews, in order
to provide insights which can be relied on. These phone interviews are conducted by fixed
fieldwork partners, located in the respective countries.

... weighting the results based on company size groups

Country results are weighted so that all three company size groups* have an equal influence
on the total. As typically most interviews are conducted with small companies, we believe it
is important to correct in order for large companies to have an equal impact on the ‘total’
results. This way the results are not heavily influenced by many smaller companies.

*Group 1: 1-4 FTE; Group 2: 5-14 FTE; Group 3: 15+ FTE




About the Q4 theme topic

USP

TRAINING NEEDS in the installation sector...

This chapter will give insight into installers’ experiences with training courses in the past
year and their training needs for the future. The installation sector is facing a major
challenge in the shortage of experienced and knowledgeable labour. One remedy to the
shortage is to provide training to installers. It is therefore crucial for manufacturers, who
are often a source of training, to understand installers’ training needs.

...helps to understand installers’ experiences with training
courses and their future training needs

To provide the necessary insights, we covered the following topics:
* The way of attending trainings and future expectations

» Training preparations

» Preferred ways of training

* Relevant training topics and preferred settings

* The best timing for trainings

+ Certification

» Labour shortage
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USP
Key takeaways

Business Development Turnover balance of ins* llers Q4 2023 and Q1

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. 2024
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Mauris vitae . .
. o . . Balance of compan. . eelexp .INCi_.se minus decrease in
turpis laoreet, facilisis sapien cursus, ornare lorem. Class aptent taciti turnover in O42023/Q1 2C in con  rison to the turnover for Q4
sociosqu ad litora torquent per conubia nostra, per inceptos himenaeos. 2022/Q1 20
Duis scelerisque turpis eu scelerisque maximus. Nam interdum ante
ultricies turpis suscipit, eleifend eleifend purus malesuada. Suspendisse
quis congue purus.
60%  wo% %% eo% 0% 0%

Cras convallis eros nulla, vel ornare velit laoreet quis. Vivamus luctt

ante et faucibus tempus, nunc tellus molestie tellus, at ull= ~arg -

lorem lorem vel eros. Integer condimentum rhoncus quanm ‘s poi. 0% 40% 40% 0% 0%
Aenean commodo nibh eget vulputate efficitur. Sed 't pei + sque n.

a commodo leo. Aenean eget tempus tellus. Maur. -« lia. 1.  lectus

maximus pharetra id non lacus. Duis varius 'Se M - s, rttitor.

Aenean laoreet augue a facilisis ullam~  ~er.

Vestibulum ante ipsum primis in. cib. ¢~ =tu et ultrices posuere
cubilia curae; Mauris sode. s at nic ac. sci,  Duis volutpat ipsum et
sodales suscipit. De=~c ru. m a L 2 e t finibus. Sed vel nisi duli.
Curabitur at ips . sit« <t 'or fe .entum maximus et feugiat odio.
Curabitur velit =~ =i, gra 'a ¢ .nentum odio eget, porta suscipit
lectus. Maecenas <=c or: pellentesque, lacinia leo non, tristique orci.
Nulla aliqguam laciri  * _:is id malesuada. Nam ac suscipit quam, quis UK
vehicula velit. Fusce non efficitur velit. Mauris consectetur, mi et
tincidunt rhoncus, dui dui facilisis erat, eu cursus ipsum turpis non ante.

IO%

POSITIVE

NEGATIVE

Germany France Poland Belgium NL




Key takeaways

Theme: Training needs

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo
ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa. Cum sociis natoque penatibus et magnis dis
parturient montes, nascetur ridiculus mus. Donec quam felis, ultricies nec,
pellentesque eu, pretium quis, sem. Nulla consequat massa quis enim. Donec
pede justo, fringilla vel, aliquet nec, vulputate eget, arcu. In enim justo,
rhoncus ut, imperdiet a, venenatis vitae, justo. Nullam dictum felis

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean ¢2 ™moc
ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa. Cum sociis natoque penatibus = magi..
parturient montes, nascetur ridiculus mus.

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetueradipis 1 el
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectet. - ac ‘st 2lit .Aenean commodo
ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa. 'Um so. " na 1ue genatibus et magnis dis

parturient montes, nasc dicL s mus Doncc quam felis, ultricies nec,
pellentesque eu, pre. 1 quis, m. ‘2 asequat massa quis enim. Donec
pede justo, fringilla v alique nec, vulputate eget, arcu. In enim justo,
rhoncus ut, imperdieta, nens ., vitae, justo. Nullam dictum felis

USP

The effect of manufacturer-} .

installers
‘K
L lar
B¢ 1um
Fiance

. Netherlands

Germany

‘ed training on

o hosewho ' a ‘rely or purchase more
fly from i aanufacturer organizing the training

freq
R A

50%
50%
50%
50%

Labour shortage in the HVAC/plumbing/sanitary
installation sector

Germany

The Netherlands
UK

Belgium

Poland

France

% of installers who experience labour shortage
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
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Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | Netherlands

Core HVAC activities

Sample size
Heating installations
Hot & cold water installation

Heat pumps
Installation of sar’ are
Ventilat

Air ¢ ditioning « ! coolir

Sample size
Electrical installation

Solar cell, solar collectors

Home automation installation

UK
125
50%
50%

%

50%
50%

C Yer ir. tallation activities

UK
125

50%
50%
50%

Germany ~rance

‘25 °5

50% E-
‘0% 50%
0 50%

50% 50%
50% 50%
50% 50%

Germany France
125 125

50% 50%
50% 50%
50% 50%

Which of the following installation activities does your company perform?

Poland
100
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%

Poland
100

50%
50%
50%

Belgium N

100
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%

Belgium
100
50%
50%
50%

USP

etherlands
100

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

Netherlands
100

50%

50%

50%



Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | The Netherlands USP

Per company size Per company size
14 514 15+ 1-4 514 15+
FTE - FTE - FTE Other' :tivi s FTE FTE FTE

Core HVAC activities
Heating installations 40% 40% - 40% - 40% Elec*=2al instc atio 40% 40% 40%  40%

Hot & cold water installation 40% 40%  40%  40% 'ome au  Mmation  sta .ion 40% 40%  40%  40%

i i 0 40% 40% 40%
Installation of sanitary ware 40% ° ° N Solar cell, solar collectors 40% 40% 40% 40%

Heat pumps 40% 40% 47 4 @

Ventilation 40% 40% 0% - 4

Air conditioning and cooling 40% 0\, 46 40%
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POSITIVE

NEGATIVE

Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | The Netherlands USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Turnover outlook last quarters and expectations for Q1 2024

TURNOVER BALANCE
(% INCREASE minus % DECREASE)
s COMPARISON SAME QUARTER LAST YEAR

80%
40%
0%
-40%

-80%
123 412341234112 %¢% 1 2 3 123411234123 41234112341234123411234123412 3411234123412 3141

2021 2022 2023 EXxp. 2021 28 2023 Exp. 2021 2022 2023 Exp. 2021 2022 2023 EXp. 2021 2022 2023 Exp. 2021 2022 2023 Exp.

The United Kingdom Germany France Poland Belgium The Netherlands



Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | The Netherlands USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Order book portfolio
How big is your current order book portfolio? For how many months will you be able to keep your current staff working?

12 (MONTHS)

10

20 21 22 23 20 21 22 3 20 21 22 23 20 21 22 23 20 21 22 23 20 21 22 23

United Kingdom Ge p France Poland Belgium The Netherlands



Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | The Netherlands USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Turnover outlook Order book portfolio

If you compare your turnover of Q4-23 to Q4-22, how did your turnover develop? How big is your current ordesbook portic. »2?
What are your expectations for the development in Q1-24?

% INCREASE minus % DECREASE
TURNOVER BALANCE (% 0 ) ORDER BOC Vo 19)

= COMPARISON SAME QUARTER LAST YEAR EU | THE UNITE «NGDOM

80%

12

11
EAO% 10
E
@ 9
[a
0% 8
‘-'>J 7
e 6 5.5
-40%
ul 5

4
-80% 3

Exp. QL Q2 Q3 Q4 Ql Q2 Q3 Q4| QL Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 Q4
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2020 2021 2022 2023
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024



Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | The Netherlands

USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Number of projects in Q4 2023

How many new projects has your company scored/ been commissioned in Q4 2023? How many projects have been postponed in"Q4 -
many projects were not started and cancelled?

New
projects

Postponed
projects

Not started
or
cancelled
projects

Share of
companies

60%

60%

60%

Avg.
# of projects

15

3

3

Germany

Share of
companies

60%

60%

\

60%

Avg.
# of projects

15

3

France

Share of
companies

g
| 8
\J

0%

60%

O

Avg.
# of projects

3

3

Poland

Share of
companies

60%

60%

60%

Avg.
f projects

1o

3

3

Ba

of
ies

60%

60%

60%

237 In «

Avg.
# of projects

15

3

3

2023, row

Share of
companies

60%

60%

60%

The Netherlands

Avg.
# of projects

15

3

3
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Cross-country summary USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Key facts about trainings in 2023

% has attended training # training % training mode Online vs. Face-toface
courses
i
o B EAAE
NS | .

The Netherlands

6



Cross-country summary USP
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Plumbing and HVAC product categories installers typically seek/ attend training — Top 5
United Kingdom Germany

Category 1 40% Category 1 40% Category 1

Category 2 40% Category 2 40% Cateo~

" T
=

s

>

®)

a D

Category 3 40% Category 3 40% Cate, /3

>
K

S

Category 4 40% Category 4 40% Category 40

!

Category 5 40% Category 5 40% Category 5 40

U
=
: IIIII
S
a

el U The Netherlands
Category 1 40% Car wyi \ z Category 1 40%
Category 2 40% Categ 2 40% Category 2 40%
Category 3 40% Category 3 40% Category 3 40%
Category 4 40% Category 4 40% Category 4 40%

Category 5 40% Category 5 40% Category 5 40%



Cross-country summary USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Preferences and expected changes regarding training methods

Preferred methods of training Expected thods of  ining  the future
| Both (depends on topic) | Face to face | Don’t know reof otk face-to-face | Don’t know

DT
N\ \

S o TSNS

R\ A\




Cross-country summary USP
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Best topics for trainings — Top 5

Bar colours legend: United Kingdom Germany ance
Training mainly preferred online _ _ _
Training mainly preferred face-to-face Topic 1 40% Topic 1 -pic1 40%
* No preference in the training method )
Topic 2 0 Topic 2 ' ) Topic 2 Y
opic 40% opic % p 40%
Topic 3 40% T pic 3 k m Topic 3 40%

Topic 4 40% »pic 4 m; Topic 4 40%

Topic 5 40% . ic5 40% Topic 5 40%

o
@
Q
c
3

Por « The Netherlands
‘opic 1 ‘ m ‘ Topic 1 40% Topic 1
T. ~2 ' m Topic 2 Topic 2
‘opic 3 Topic 3 Topic 3
Topic 4 Topic 4 Topic 4
Topic 5 Topic 5 Topic 5



Cross-country summary USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Ways of getting information about trainings

United Kingdom Germany France Poland Belgium % > Neth ands
Manufacturer
Email/ newsletter Il 20% B 2o% B 0% B 20% 200 | 2o%
Sales representative - 20% - 20% - 20% - 20% - % - 20%
Website - 20% - 20% - 20% . '0% ' 20% - 20%
Wholesaler
Email/ newsletter Il 20% Il 20% W W 2o% I 20% l 20%
Sales representative I 20% P A2 B 20% B 20% B 2o%
Website I 20% A oo W 20%  20% I 20% Il 20%
Other
Professional organisation - 200 - 20% - 20% - 20% - 20% - 20%
Colleagues Il 20 Il 20% Il 20% B 0% B 0% I 20%
Searching on the internet I 20% Bl 20% B 20% B 20% B 20% B 20%



Cross-country summary USP
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Change of interest in installing manufacturers’ products after attending a manufacturer provided special trainir«

Switch to this manufacturer completely | More often | With the same frequency as before |

BT .,
German 33% 33%
/ \ h
|
e PN A\
‘ \
-
o N\ - e



Cross-country summary

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Timings for trainings in general
Best | Worst month for training

United Kingdom

30% 30%

JFMAMIJIASOND

Poland

30% 30%

JFMAMIJASOND

Germany

30% 30%

J FMAM_J St

Beigium

30% 30%

JFMAMIJASOND

1 ce

30% 30%

JFMAMIJIJASOND

The Netherlands

30% 30%

JFMAMIIJIASOND

USP



Cross-country summary

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Labour shortage in the HVAC/plumbing/sanitary installation sector

% of installers experiencing labour shortage

% of installers expecting to experience labour shortage
in the coming 5 years

50%
50%

50%
50%

50%
50%

UK
experience labour shortage 50
expect labour shortage 50%
Belgium
: 50%
experience labour shortage
50%
expect labour shortage
France
experience labour shortage 50%
expect labour shortage 50%

[ Net alde

expe nc. abour shortage

' ( labour shortage

Poland
experience labour shortage

expect labour shortage

Germany
experience labour shortage

expect labour shortage

USP



Cross-country summary USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Addressing labour shortages: expected future strategies of HVAC installers and plumbers — Top 5
United Kingdom Germany

Strategy 1 40% Strategy 1 40% Strategy 1

Strategy 2 40% Strategy 2 40% Strate

2 T
I

Q

>

[®]

N @

Strategy 3 40% Strategy 3 40% Stra. /3

>
K

S

Strategy 4 40% Strategy 4 40% Strategy 40

!

Strategy 5 40% Strategy 5 40% Strategy 5 40

U
=
: IIIII
S
a

el U The Netherlands
Strategy 1 40% St gyl \ z Strategy 1 40%
Strategy 2 40% Stratr 2 40% Strategy 2 40%
Strategy 3 40% Strategy 3 40% Strategy 3 40%
Strategy 4 40% Strategy 4 40% Strategy 4 40%

Strategy 5 40% Strategy 5 40% Strategy 5 40%

Base: if expecting labour shortage
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THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Attended training in 2023

% attending training courses in 2023

Yes | No/ Don’t know

Q BY FTE (% yes):

1-4FTE 5-14 FTE 15+ FTE
50% 50% 50%

50%

Base: n=125, all

Training courses in 2023:

20 s 1070ES Q

training

Base: n=98, if attended trainings

SYF _.

_orem ipsum dolor sit
amet, consectetuer
adipiscing elit. Aenean
commodo ligula eget
dolor. Aenean massa

Attending training in HVAC product catec

For which plumbing and HVAC product categ
attend training?

B 2rs, ..erheaters

Heat pumps

Gas/Gas safety

Air conditioning

Ventilation

Plumbing tools

Pipes and fittings

Pumps for water circulation

Pumps for pressure boosting or waste water

Radiators

Base: n=125, all

s - Top 10

x company normally seek/

USP

Per company size

1-4
FTE

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

5-14
FTE

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

15+
FTE

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Share face-to-face versus online trainings in 2023
What share of the training you/ your employees attended in 2023 was
online/ digital training and what share was face-to-face training?

&—— Faceto face —— o

o _onlitk O\,

Base: n=98, if attended trainings

Training organisers
If you look at the face-to-face /¢ ne. »ining y¢  yyour company participated in last
year, was it mainly.a ned by

Whole ers|Man. cturer: Other organisations | Don’t know
(like training institutes,
professional organisations)

|
‘
ise: n=95, if attended face-to-face trainings

Base: n=56, if attended an online training

29



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Number of trainings in 2023 versus 2022
Looking at 2023 has the number of training courses increased/ decreased or stayed the
same compared to 20227

Increased | Remained the same | Decreased |

30% 30% 30% 10%

Base: n=125, all

Share of online training in 2023 versus 2022
Has the share of online/digital training you/ your employees attended in ! iNCi. \Se
decreased, or remained the same in comparison with 20227?

Increased Remained the same Decreased
(substantially, slightly) (substar. ly, sligh

ERER: o \=4

Base: n=56, if attended an online training

Plans for attending training in 2024
% attending training courses in 2024

Yes | No

R,

BY FTE (% yes):
1-4 FTE 5-14 FTE 15+ FTE

50% 50% 50%

50 0

The most mentioned reasons for not attending training in 2024:
(1) Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet
(2) Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet

Base: n=125, all



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Preferred ways of training — Online vs. face-to-face
Both digital and face-to-face training have their advantages and disadvantages.
But does your company have a strong preference for any of these two ways of training?

Online | Face-to-face | Both |

33%

50% of UK installers have heard of mixed learning concepts (a
combination of face-to-face and online training).

Expectations of the way to attend training in the fufr:=

Do you expect the way you attend training in the future to bay..

More ...

Online/digital Face-to-face Mixture of both Don't know
training training
Base: n=125, all

Most preferred ways of training in genere
When it comes to training in general what areg » m¢ \ pi

'anut..cturer
Face-to-fe.  trainin. tn ufacturer premises
I e-to-f .eonthe job site training
Face- .ace training at own premises
Online training/ webinars

Wholesaler
Training at wholesaler by one manufacturer
Training at wholesaler by multiple manufacturers
Online training/ webinars by wholesaler

Other
Mix of online/ digital and face-to-face training

Tutorials — on demand training
On site training via mobile devices

Base: n=125, all

USP

tcred ways of training for you?

Per company size

1-4
FTE

50%
50%
50%
50%

50%
50%
50%

50%
50%

50%

5-14
FTE

50%
50%
50%
50%

50%
50%
50%

50%
50%

50%

15+
FTE

50%
50%
50%
50%

50%
50%
50%

50%
50%

50%



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Preferred ways of organising training Ways of getting information about the trai =~
How does your company prefer and organise training? How do you normally get the information aboi® sainil 7%

Per company size P .
1-4 5-14 15+ er company size

FTE FTE  FTE 14 514 15+

FTE FTE FTE
Ad hoc face-to-face training when

. 50% 0 0 0 . - N .

needed with manufacturer or wholesaler ° 0% 50% - 50% Vie o ooepn o 50% 0%  50%  50%

Structured training programme planned 50% ia email: »wslet  munufacturer 50% 50% 50% 50%

0, 0, 0,
with timeline and training goals 0% 50% - 50%

Ad hoc online/ digital training offered to Proiessional organisation 50% 50%  50%  50%

employees when needed with “always on” 50% 50% 50%.50%

online training material \ Internet search 50% 50% 50% 50%

Online self-study plann‘ed by ea_lch 50% - N 0%
employee when they need information

Via the website of the manufacturer 50% 50% 50% 50%

) Via sales rep wholesaler 50% 50% 50% 50%
Ways of booking — Top 3 P 0 0 0 o

How do you normally book a training?

Via email/ newsletter wholesaler 50% 50% 50% 50%
Online f e \
sl E-mal e e Colleagues 50% 50% 50% 50%
= pod
— = N} ; i
502 50% 50 Via the website of the wholesaler 50% 50% 50% 50%

Base: n=125, all Base: n=125, all




THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Best topics for training — Top 5
What would be the best topics for training for you and/ or the people in your company to increase the level of knowledge? For which of thoa® Jopic W “wour company prefer

to have online/ digital training and for which face-to-face training?

Best topics (% yes) Prefer to have it ref- have It
g online ) ce-toace @)

. W ASEETEE D
\
o S\}
Technology training - i.e.. 5 5 :
condensing echnology,heat v~ NN WA

etc

Don’t know

Installation of the products

Maintenance

Base: n=125, all



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Best time of the year for training
What is the best time of the year when you prefer online/ face-to-face training to be organised?
Online | Face-to-face

20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 202 0%

20% 20% 20% 20% 20%
@ @ @ @ @ @ T— Y e —0 @ @ @ o
@ @ @ @ @ o > —4 — —-& @ @ @ @ o
15% 15% 15% 15% 15% N 5% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%
Jan Feb Mar \pr Mec., Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec No
preference

Base: n=125, all



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Interest in becoming a certified manufacturer’s installer
When a manufacturer is organising the training, would you be interested to
become a certified installer of this manufacturer as part of a comprehensive
modular training program?

Yes | Depends on the topic | No / don’t know

A By FTE (% Yes)
1-4 5-14 15+
33% FTE FTE FTE

33% 33% 33%

Change of interest in installing manufacturers produ .

If you attend special training provided by a manufacturer, dc. hu th
usually use/install his products in the future...?

Switch to this manufacturer completely | *  coftc Wit hesa frequency as

N -

before |

Base: n=125, all

Willingness to invest 2 training days to g«

Would you be willing to invest 2 days of trainiz
program in order to get a certification?

Yes | No / doxn’*“now

o)

Base: n=125, all

ner

sy FTE (% Yes)

1-4
FTE

50%

5-14
FTE

50%

15+
FTE

50%

e

certification
2e for one training

USP



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Experience of labour shortage _ Dealing with the labour shortage — Top 5
Does your company experience a shortage of labour (professional HVAC What do you expect HVAC installers and pluga# ¥s wi Jo+ Weal with the labour shortage
installers or plumbers) in your own work practice? in the coming years?
Per company size
1-4 5-14 15+
Yes | No/ don’t know FTE FTE FTE

By FTE (% Yes)

14 514 15+
509 FTEFTE - FTE * .« for higher prices 7 50% 50% 50%
50% 50% 50%

Hire non-qualii 1staffc 1ec cate them 50% 50% 50% 50%

Co-operate with self-employed /

: : 50% 50% 50% 50%
independent installers

More training / education in schools 50% 50% 50% 50%

Hire installers from other countries 50% 50% 50% 50%

50% of UK installation companies . ‘bect. "bc r Subcontract Nl 0% 50%  50%
shortage in the coming five , 2rs

Base: n=125, all Base: n=58, if expecting labour shortage




THE UNITED KINGDOM | Trainings in general | Training organisation | Trainings topics | Timing of trainings | Certifications | Labour shortage USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Expectations of the labour shortage influence on training needs
In your opinion how will the labour shortage influence the training needs of your
company? Do you expect the number of training courses you will need to:

Increase | Remain the same | Decrease|

Base: n=77, if experiencing or expecting labour shortage

Manufacturers’ and suppliers’ involvemel® ith labour shortage
To what extent do you agree that manufacturg®yanc  ug, WS to the installation
industry should focus more on ...?

Strongly agrees' “aree | cuft " Disagiee | Strongly disagree |

Trainings « instal. s o ‘heir products

I EA VAR

Mc  plug & play or quick installation solutions for their products

More installation support for specific tasks

Base: n=125, all

W
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Background characteristics USP

Respondents’ background characteristics

Job title of the interviewed respondents and the company size
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About USP

USP Marketing Consultancy

[ ] T
]
Head office Subsidiaries

Rotterdam Dusseldorf Zagreb

Total

70

Research Project
Analysts managers

E&%@f&

Consultants

Market specialist
KL installation, construction, home
improvement and real estate
Dedicated and multi-client research
@ Active in the market for 30 years
2 250+ dedicated market research
\ / ~ projects annually

Revenue distribution

80% 85% 70%

turnover coming from turnover coming from

turnover coming from
international projects dedicated market B2B, 30% B2C
research, 15% from
multi client

Research in

countries in 2022

43

focus groups

L
cqy

63,758

B2B CATI
interviews

O

[t )

1,778

in-depth
interviews

[

54 850
B2C online
interviews

&

—

USP

40



USP
Single client research

Examples Dedicated market research
* Tailor made

@ * [ﬁ  Driven by your information
needs

Segmentation Customer Branding Concept/ Customer * Advice & consultancy
journey product satisfaction based on facts and over 25
T ——— years of experience in the
industry
* Worldwide coverage
e '

"ll “ 5 @ *+ B2B, B2C, gualitative and
Trends Distribution Market Pricing Market quantitative research or a

research exploration size combination of both

* Within our market

specialism, all types of
researches can be
@ conducted
D Targeting the right
audience, with the right
questions at the right time.
VARSS




Multi-client research

Target group
Methodology

Annual sample
size

Country scope

Way of reporting
2023 Theme topics

European

Architectural
Barometer

Architects

;9.

S

3,400 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

* Italy

Quarterly

* Q1l: Media
orientation

* Q2: BIM

* Q3: Prefab

* Q4: Sustainability

European
Contractor
Monitor

Building contractors

8.

S

2,050 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

* Italy

Bi-annually

* H1: Purchase
channels
* H2: Sustainability

European
Mechanical

Installation
Monitor

HVAC installers

;9.

[t}

2,600 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

Quarterly

* Q1: Sustainability

* Q2: Services

* Q3: Purchase
channels

* Q4: Training needs

European
Electrical
Installation
Monitor

Electrical installers

9.

S

3,000 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

Quarterly

* Q1l: Media
orientation

* Q2: Training needs

+ Q3: BIM

* Q4: Purchase
channels

European
Painter Insight
Monitor

Professional painters

O

[t )

2,300 interviews

» Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

* Italy

» Denmark

* Sweden

Annually

* Trend tracking
e Brand funnels
* Purchase channels

European
Home
Improvement
Monitor

Consumers

26,400 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands
* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

* ltaly

e Denmark

* Sweden

* Austria

Quarterly

* Q1: Orientation;
sustainability

* Q2: Purchase
Channels; online

performance of DIY

stores

* Q3: Branding;
private labels

* Q4: DIY vs DIFM;
plans for 2024

USP

European
Handyman
Monitor

Handyman

O

S

3,400 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

* Italy

Annually

» Segmentation
* Orientation and
media usage



USP
Country coverage

Countries which we continuously research

Other countries which have been
researched in past 2 years



USP
Selection of customers
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Marketing Consultancy

© 31 January 2024, USP Marketing Consultancy B.V.

The information in this publication is strictly confidential and all relevant copyrights, database rights and other (intellectual)
property rights are explicitly reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced and/ or published without the prior
written permission of USP Marketing Consultancy B.V.
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